PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4534543

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
CURTIS R. RICHARDSON	09/17/2013
DOUGLAS A. KEMPEL	11/04/2005

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Otter Products, LLC		
Street Address:	209 South Meldrum Street		
City:	Fort Collins		
State/Country:	COLORADO		
Postal Code:	80521		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	15642437

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Email: DOCKETING@OTTERPRODUCTS.COM

Correspondent Name: TODD ADELMANN

Address Line 1: 209 S. MELDRUM STREET

Address Line 4: FORT COLLINS, COLORADO 80521

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	OTTR1011USC16
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	TODD C. ADELMANN
SIGNATURE:	/Todd C. Adelmann/
DATE SIGNED:	08/03/2017

Total Attachments: 3

 $source = OTTR1011USU01_Declaration Assignment_CurtExecuted \# page 1. tifsource = OTTR1011USU01_Declaration Assignment_CurtExecuted \# page 2. tifsource = OTTR1011USU01_Declaration Assignment_CurtExecuted \# page 2. tifsource = OTTR1011USU01_Declaration Assignment_CurtExecuted \# page 2. tifsource = OTTR1011USU01_Declaration Assignment_CurtExecuted \# page 3. tifsource = OTTR1011USU01_Declaration Assignment_CurtExecuted Assignment_CurtExecuted \# page 3. tifsource = OTTR1011USU01_Declaration Assignment_CurtExecuted Assignment_CurtExecuted Assignment_CurtExecuted Assignment_CurtExecuted Assignment_CurtEx$

source=OTTR1011_Kempel_Assignment_4Nov2005#page1.tif

PATENT REEL: 043188 FRAME: 0990

504487841

DOCKET: OTTR1011USU01

DECLARATION AND ASSIGNMENT FOR UTILITY AND DESIGN APPLICATIONS

As a below-named inventor, I hereby declare that:						
This declaration is directed to:						
★ the application attached hereto.						
If the application is not attached hereto, the application is as identified by the docket number as set forth above and/or the following:						
United States Application Number <app no="">, filed on <date>.</date></app>						
The above-identified application was made or authorized to be made by me.						
I believe that I am the original inventor or an original joint inventor of a claimed invention in the application.						
I acknowledge that any willful false statement made in this declaration is punishable under 18 U.S.C. 1001 by fine or imprisonment of not more than five (5) years, or both.						

WHEREAS, Otter Products, LLC of 209 South Meldrum Street, Fort Collins, Colorado, 80521, its heirs, successors, legal representatives, and assigns (the Assignee) is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title, and interest in and to said invention and in and to any Letters Patent(s) that may be granted therefor in the United States of America and in any foreign countries;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, I sell, assign, and transfer and by these presents do sell, assign and transfer unto said Assignee the full and exclusive right to said invention in the United States of America, its territories, dependencies and possessions and the entire right, title and interest in and to any and all Letters Patent(s) which may be granted therefor in the United States of America, its territories, dependencies, and possessions, and in any and all foreign countries; and to any and all divisions, reissues, continuations, conversions, and extensions thereof for the full term or terms for which the same may be granted. I agree to execute all papers necessary in connection with this application and any continuing, divisional, conversion, or reissue applications thereof and also to execute separate assignments in connection with such applications as the Assignee may deem necessary or expedient.

I agree to execute all papers necessary in connection with any interference, derivation proceeding, or post-grant review which may be declared concerning this application or continuation, division, conversion, or reissue thereof or Letters Patent(s) or reissue patent(s) issued thereon and to cooperate with the Assignee in every way possible in obtaining and producing evidence and proceeding with such interference, derivation proceeding, or post-grant review.

Page 1 of 2

PATENT REEL: 043188 FRAME: 0991 DOCKET: OTTR1011USU01

DECLARATION AND ASSIGNMENT FOR UTILITY AND DESIGN APPLICATIONS

I agree to execute all papers and documents and to perform any act which may be necessary in connection with claims

or provisions of the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property or similar agreements.

I agree to perform all affirmative acts which may be necessary to obtain a grant of (a) valid United States of America patent(s) or a grant of (a) valid United States of America and any foreign patent(s) to the Assignee and to vest all rights

therein hereby conveyed to said Assignee as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by me if this

Assignment had not been made.

I authorize and request the United States Patent and Trademark Office and/or patent authorities in any foreign countries

to issue any and all Letters Patent(s) resulting from said application or any continuing, divisional, conversion, or reissue

application(s) thereof to said Assignee, as assignee of the entire interest, and hereby covenant that I have the full right

to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that I have not executed, and will not execute, any agreement in

conflict herewith.

I grant Assignee the power to insert on this Assignment any further identification, including the application number and

filing date, which may be necessary or desirable in order to comply with the rules of the United States Patent and

Trademark Office and/or any patent authority in any foreign countries for recordation of this document.

In witness whereof, executed by the undersigned on the date opposite the undersigned name.

LEGAL NAME OF INVENTOR

Inventor: CARTIS R. RICHARDSON

Signature

Date: 9-17-2013

When recorded please return to: Cochran Freund & Young LLC 2026 Caribon Drive, Suite 201 Fort Collins, CO 80525



ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT APPLICATION

I/We, the undersigned (each) have agreed and hereby agree to assign to Otter Products, LLC (hereinafter Assignee), for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, and do hereby sell, assign and transfer to Assignee, its successors and assigner, the entire right, title and interest, including the right of priority, in, to and under an application for Letters Patent of the United States entified:

Protective Membrane for Touch Screen Device

Piling date: 08/20/2003, Serial No.: 10/645,439 and the invention(s) and improvement(s) set forth therein, and any and all continuations, continuations-in-part (C-I-P's), divisionals, and renewals of and substitutes for said application for said Letter Patent, and any and all Letters Patent of the United States and of countries foreign thereto which may be granted thereon or therefor; and any reissues, or reexaminations, or extensions of said Letters Patent.

I/We additionally authorize Assignee to file applications in my/our name for Letters Patent in any country, to be held and enjoyed by Assignee, its successors, assigns, nominees or legal representatives, to the full end of the term or terms for which said Letters Patent respectively may be granted, reissued or extended, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by me/us had this assignment, sale and transfer not been made;

AND I/we hereby covenant that I/we have full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that I/we have not executed and will not execute any agreement in conflict herewith, and I/we further covenant and agree that I/we will, each time a request is made, and without undue delay, execute and deliver all such papers as may be necessary or desirable to perfect the title to said invention(s) or improvement(s), said application and said Letters Patent, to Assignee, its successors, assigns, nominees or legal representatives, and I/we agree to communicate to Assignee or to its nominee, all known facts respecting said invention(s) or improvement(s), said application and said Letters Patent, to testify in any legal proceedings, to sign all lawful papers, to execute all disclaimers and divisionals, continuations, C-I-P's, reissue and foreign applications, to make all rightful oaths and declarations, and generally to do everything possible to aid Assignee, its successors, assigns, nominees and legal representatives to obtain and enforce, for its or their own benefit, proper patent protection for said invention(s) or improvement(s) in any and all countries provided the expenses which may be incurred by me/us in lending such cooperation and assistance are paid by Assignee.

AND I/we hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States and any official of any country or countries foreign to the United States whose duty it is to issue patents on applications as aforesaid, to issue to Assignee, as assignee of the entire right, title and interest, any and all Letters Patent for said invention(s) or improvement(s), including any and all Letters Patent of the United States which may be issued and granted on or as a result of the application aforesaid, in accordance with the terms of this assignment.

I/we further authorize and direct Assignee's attorneys to insert the serial number and filing date of said application now identified by the attorney docket number and title set forth above as soon as the same shall have been made known to them by the United States Patent and Trademark Office.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I/we hereunto set my/our hand(s) and seal(s):

Donash !	1, 2, 0	Date Assignment Signed:	11-4-09	GRY PUR
Inventor's Signature (Seal)		To the annual management of the second		. HAPPY S
inventor's Typed Name: Do	iglas Kempei			BENNETT
State of Colorado))ss.::			OF COLOR
County of Larimer	ĵ ·			My Commission Expires Jan. 31, 2006
The Commence of the Commence o	the same services and a service and			limming our manufact to man our fine

Before me this 44 day of November, 2005, personally appeared Douglas Kempel who is personally known or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person who acknowledged the foregoing instrument of assignment to be his/her free act and deed.

Notary Public

My commission expires:

RECORDED: 08/03/2017